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Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Re: Case Nos. 07-829-GA-AIR; 07-830-GA-ALT; 07-831-GA-AAM; 08-169-GA-ALT; 
06-1453-GA-UNC ^^_ 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Pursuant to the Entry on Rehearing issued in the above-captioned cases on December 19, 
2008, enclosed for filing are four, complete, printed copies ofthe final revised tariffs for The 
East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion East Ohio ("DEO"). 

1. Tariff Index Cover Page 
2. Table of Contents 
3. General Sales Service 
4. Large Volume General Sales Service 
5. Energy Choice Transportation Service 
6. Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service 
7. General Transportation Service 
8. Transportation Service for Schools 
9. Daily Transportation Service 
10. Firm Storage Service 
11. General Sales Service - Low Income Pilot Program 
12. Energy Choice Transportation Service - Low Income Pilot Program 
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As specified in the order, please file one copy of these tariffs in Case No. 89-8006-GA-
TRF, and one copy in the above-captioned case dockets. Please distribute the remaining two 
copies to the Rates and Tariffs, Energy and Water Division ofthe Commission's Utilities 
Department. 
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As requested by Commission Staff, DEO has included on the Table of Contents the 
proposed tariffs addressing the low-income pilot program. DEO is working with Staff and the 
parties to these cases to establish eligibility qualifications for the program and to set the 
maximum low-usage volimie projected to result in the inclusion of 5,000 low-income customers. 
Final tariffs will be filed once the eligibility qualifications are finalized. 

Please call me if there are any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Christine T. Pirik, Esq. 
Scott E. Farkas, Esq. 
Jeffrey A. Murphy 
Vicki H. Friscic 
Parties of Record (w/enclosures) (via e-mail) 
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General Sales Service (GSS) 

1. Applicability 

Service under this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout East Ohio's service 
area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio 
pursuant to this rate schedule and use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as detennined on an 
annual basis by East Ohio. 

2. Character of Service 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Rates and Charges 

The folloiving chaises are efTective with bills rendered on or after October 16,2008, 
through the September 2009 billing cycles: 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

1) For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,648 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $1.075 per Mcf. 

2) a charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 
tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 

3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $ 12.50 per delivery point per month. 

The following charges are effective with the October 2009 billing cycles on a bills 
rendered basis: 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

1) For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,378 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $0,627 per Mcf. 

2) a charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 
tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 

Issued: December 22,2008 EflFective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $15.40 per delivery point per month. 

33 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 
pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as 
applicable. 

4. Resumption of Service After Interruption 

If service in interrupted as a resuh ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request. East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resimie service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 

6. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Eifective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed imder authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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Large Volume General Sales Service (LVGSS) 

L Applicability 
Service under this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout East Ohio's service 
area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from East Ohio 
pursuant to this rate schedule and who have entered into a written contract with East Ohio 
for service under this rate schedule for a minimum of twelve months. East Ohio may waive 
the requirement that the customer enter into a vmtten contract to receive service under this 
rate schedule. 

2. Character of Service 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Rates and Charges 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered imder this rate schedule: 

(1) For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1,250 per Mcf, 
For the next 400 Mcf each month, $0,970 per Mcf, 
For all over 500 Mcf each month, $0,820 per Mcf. 

(2) A charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 
tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 

3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a service charge of 
$60.00 per delivery point per month. 

3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 
pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable. 

4. Termination of Contract 

After receiving service under this rate schedule for at least twelve months, the Customer 
may terminate purchases under the contract and under this rate schedule upon thirty days 
written notice to East Ohio, which notice shall specify the termination date. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22, 2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilhies Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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5. Resumption of Service after Interruption 

If service is interrupted as a result ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request, and the Customer subsequently requests and receives service imder East 
Ohio's General Sales Service, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service 
to the same Customer at the same premises tmder this rate schedule during the twelve 
consecutive months subsequent to the interruption or termination. East Ohio shall not be 
required to resiune service under any rate schedule to the same Customer at the same 
premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by 
the Customer under this or any other rate schedule, a reconnection payment of $60. 

6. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 

No gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 

7. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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Energy Choice Transportation Service (ECTS) 

1. Applicability 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout 
East Ohio's service area who use less than 3,000 Mcf per year as detennined on an annual 
basis by East Ohio and: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas 
requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service imder the terms of 
East Ohio's Energy Choice Pooling Service; 

b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge 
such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-
approved rate schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to 
this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than 
once during the preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a 
new payment plan upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to 
continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

2. Character of Service 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account ofthe Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive 
transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas 
requirements fi^om East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or Large 
Volume General Sales Service rate schedules. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 

4. Rates and Charges 

The following charges are effective with bills rendered on or after October 16,2008, 
through the September 2009 billing cycles: 

4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served imder this rate 
schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,648 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $ 1.075 per Mcf. 

4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $12.50 per Delivery Point per month. 

The following charges are effective with the October 2009 billing cycles on a bills 
rendered basis: 

4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,378 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $0,627 per Mcf 

4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $ 15.40 per Delivery Point per month. 

4.3 Customers receiving transportation service imder this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Sin-credit Rider as 
applicable. 

5. Billing 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a separate Billing 
Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments v^ll be handled in 
accordance v^th OAC rule 4901:1-29-12 except for 4901:1-29-12(F), (J), and (K), for which 
a waiver was granted. 

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption 

If service is interrupted as a result ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

If service is disconnected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the 
Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer vAll revert to East Ohio's sales 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22, 2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 

7. Disconnection For Non-payment 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
non-payment ofthe bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K - Rules and 
Regulations ofthe Company's tariffs. 

8. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

9. Definitions 

Customer - any individual, govermnental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 

Day - a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 

Delivery Point - the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 

Energy Choice Pooling Service - a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio's Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 

OAC - Ohio Administrative Code. 

PUCO - the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Supplier - any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under autiiority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service (LVECTS) 

1. Applicability 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers throughout 
East Ohio's service area who: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas requirements 
from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of East Ohio's 
Energy Choice Pooling Service; 

b) have entered into a written contract for service under this rate schedule for a minimum 
of twelve months if so required by East Ohio; and 

c) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge such 
arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-approved rate 
schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule 
provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than once during the 
preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a new payment plan 
upon enrollment and must remain current on that plan in order to continue receiving 
service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

2. Character of Service 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account ofthe Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive 
transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas 
requirements from East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or Large 
Volume General Sales Service rate schedules. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 
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4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 
For the next 
For all over 

100 Mcf each month, 
400 Mcf each month, 
500 Mcf each month. 

$1,250 per Mcf, 
$0,970 per Mcf, 
$0,820 per Mcf. 

4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a service charge of 
$60.00 per Delivery Point per month. 

4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, AMR Cost Recovery Charge, PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as applicable. 

5. BiUmg 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a sepamte Billing 
Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments will be handled in 
accordance with OAC rule 4901 :l-29-12, except for 4901:l-29-12(F), (J), and (K) for which 
a waiver was granted. 

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption 

If service is interrupted as a result ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request, and the Customer subsequently requests and receives service under East 
Ohio's General Sales Service or Energy Choice Transportation Service, East Ohio shall not 
be under any obligation to resume service to the same Customer at the same premises under 
East Ohio's Large Volume General Sales Service or this rate schedule during the twelve 
consecutive months subsequent to the interruption or termination. East Ohio shall not be 
required to resume service under any rate schedule to the same Customer at the same 
premises xmless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to payment for all gas received by 
the Customer under this or any other rate schedule, a reconnection payment of $60. 

If service is discoimected while receiving service under this rate schedule and the 
Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio's sales 
service upon reconnection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 

Issued: December 22, 2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22, 2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 
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7. Disconnection For Nonpayment 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
nonpayment ofthe bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to disconnection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K - Rules and 
Regulations ofthe Company's tariffs. 

8. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

9. Definitions 

Customer - any individual, goverrmiental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 

Day - a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 

Delivery Point - the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 

Energy Choice Pooling Service - a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio's Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 

OAC - Ohio Administrative Code. 

PUCO - the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Supplier - any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 

Issued: December 22,2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 
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Genera l T ranspor t a t ion Service (GTS) 

1. Applicability 

1.1 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers 
throughout East Ohio's service area who: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 
quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio's system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 
Guidelines; and 

c) have entered into a written contract (the "contract") with East Ohio for service 
under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months. East Ohio may waive the 
requirement that the Customer enter into a written contract to receive service under 
this rate schedule. 

1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio's General 
Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

2. Character of Service 

The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account ofthe Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the 
provisions of East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. In the 
event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment 
plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

3.1 Delivery Points specified in the contract may be equipped with monthly gas 
measurement equipment instead of real-time electronic gas measurement ("EGM") 
capability, except as specified in Spction 3. 2 below 

3.2 Any Customer that does not receive all of its natural gas requirements through East 
Ohio may, at East Ohio's discretion in order to monitor system operations and maintain 
system integrity, be required to equip all of its Delivery Points with EGM capability. 
Any other Customer may elect to equip some or all of its Delivery Points with EGM 
capability. If EGM capability approved and required by East Ohio is not available at 
any ofthe Delivery Points specified in the contract at the time the contract is executed, 
such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and maintained by East Ohio, 
provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase and installation of such 
equipment shall be borne by the Customer and paid to East Ohio in equal monthly 

Issued: December 22, 2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
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installments over a period specified in the contract, which period shall not exceed 24 
months. In addition: 

a) The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120 
volt, 15 ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer's telephone 
system accessible at Customer's meter location(s), and any necessary telephone 
enhancements to properly transmit data. 

b) The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 
necessary for the operation ofthe EGM equipment. 

4. Tolerances 

Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursusmt to Sections 5 and 6 of 
East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 

5. Volume Banking Service 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule are required 
to subscribe to Volume Banking Service. The minimum Monthly Tolerance Level for 
such Customers is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption volumes. 

5.2 Customers will be billed the applicable rate per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according 
to the level of Volume Banking set forth in their service agreements. 

Rate per Mcf for all 
Monthlv Tolerance Level Deliverv Volumes 

Two Percent $0.0166 
Four Percent $0.0214 
Six Percent $0.0263 
Eight Percent $0.0311 
Ten Percent $0.0358 

6. Rates and Charges 

6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.4, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1,250 per Mcf, 
For the next 400 Mcf each month, $0,990 per Mcf, 
For the next 1,500 Mcf each month, $0,875 per Mcf, 
For all over 2,000 Mcf each month, $0.711 per Mcf. 

Issued: December 22, 2008 Effective: With bills rendered on or after December 22,2008 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 
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In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 

6.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a customer charge 
of $120.00 per Delivery Point per month. 

6.3 Any Customer that, after having received transportation service under this rate schedule 
as of its effective date, receives a greater portion of its natural gas requirements through 
a source other than East Ohio may be required to receive service under the Daily 
Transportation Service rate schedule or pay a charge based on the Standby Service rate 
schedule in recognition ofthe additional balancing services provided by East Ohio. 

6.4 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A, AMR Cost Recovery Charge and PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge. Any Customer initiating transportation service under this rate 
schedule who was exclusively a sales customer of East Ohio as of November 8, 1994 
shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency 
and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. Any Customer 
initiating transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales or 
Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio division as of October 16, 2008 shall 
continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. 
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Transpo r t a t i on Service for Schools (TSS) 

1. Applicability 

1.1 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is for service to the non-residential 
premises of primary and secondary schools throughout East Ohio's service area that: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 
quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio's system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 
Guidelines; and 

c) have entered into a written contract (the "contract") with East Ohio for service 
under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months. East Ohio may waive the 
requirement that the Customer enter into a written contract to receive service under 
this rate schedule. 

1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio's General 
Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

2. Character of Service 

The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account ofthe Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the 
provisions of East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. In the 
event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment 
plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

3.1 Delivery Points specified in the contract may be equipped with monthly gas 
measurement equipment instead of real-time electronic gas measurement ("EGM") 
capability, except as specified in Section 3.2 below. 

3.2 Any Customer that does not receive all of its natural gas requirements through East 
Ohio may, at East Ohio's discretion, be required to equip all of its Delivery Points with 
EGM capability. Any other Customer may elect to equip some or all of its Delivery 
Points with EGM capability. If EGM capability approved and required by East Ohio is 
not available at any ofthe Delivery Points specified in the contract at the time the 
contract is executed, such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and 
maintained by East Ohio, provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase 
and installation of such equipment shall be borne by the Customer and paid to East 
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Ohio in equal monthly installments over a period specified in the contract, which period 
shall not exceed 24 months. In addition: 

a) The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120-
volt, 15-ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer's telephone 
system accessible at Customer's meter location(s), and any necessary telephone 
enhancements to properly transmit data. 

b) The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 
necessary for the operation ofthe EGM equipment. 

4. Balancing Tolerances 

Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of 
East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 

5. Volume Banking Service 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule are required 
to subscribe to Volume Banking Service. The minimum Monthly Tolerance Level for 
such Customers is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption volumes. 

5.2 Customers will be billed the applicable rate per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according 
to the level of Volume Banking set forth in their service agreements. 

Monthlv Tolerance Level 

Two Percent 
Four Percent 
Six Percent 
Eight Percent 
Ten Percent 

Rate per Mcf for all 
Delivery Volumes 

$0.0166 
$0.0214 
$0.0263 
$0.0311 
$0.0358 

6. Rates and Chaises 

6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.4, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 100 Mcf each month, $1,500 per Mcf, 
For the next 400 Mcf each month, $1,150 per Mcf, 
For all over 500 Mcf each month, $0,800 per Mcf, 

In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 
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6.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a Customer charge 
of $40.00 per Delivery Point per month. 

6.3 Any Customer that, after having received transportation service under this rate schedule 
as of its effective date, receives a greater portion of its natural gas requirements through 
a source other than East Ohio may be required to receive service under the Daily 
Transportation Service rate schedule or pay a charge based on the Standby Service rate 
schedule in recognition ofthe additional balancing services provided by East Ohio. 

6.4 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A, AMR Cost Recovery Charge and PIR Cost 
Recovery Charge. Any Customer initiating transportation service under this rate 
schedule who was exclusively a sales customer of East Ohio as of November 8,1994 
shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency 
and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. Any Customer 
initiating transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales or 
Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio division as of October 16,2008 shall 
continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and 
Temporary PEP Plan Rider and Uncollectible Expense Rider. 
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Daily Transportation Service (DTS) 

1. Applicability 

LI Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to Customers 
throughout East Ohio's service area who: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged for a supply of natural gas of acceptable 
quality and have provided for the delivery of such gas to East Ohio's system for 
redelivery at a point on the East Ohio system; and 

b) qualify for transportation service under the PUCO Gas Transportation Program 
Guidelines; and 

c) have entered into a written contract (the "contract") with East Ohio for service 
under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 months. 

1.2 Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is subject to East Ohio's General 
Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service and to the Rules and Regulations 
contained in its tariff. 

2. Character of Service 

The gas received by East Ohio on any day for the account ofthe customer shall be delivered 
by East Ohio to the Customer on the same Day on a firm basis, subject to the provisions of 
East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. In the event of an 
emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved 
for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

3.1 All Delivery Points specified in the contract shall be equipped with real-time electronic 
gas measurement ("EGM") capability. If EGM capability approved and required by 
East Ohio is not available at any ofthe Delivery Points specified in the contract at the 
time the contract is executed, such equipment shall be installed, owned, operated, and 
maintained by East Ohio, provided, however, that all costs associated with the purchase 
and installation of such equipment shall be bom by the Customer and paid to East Ohio 
in equal monthly installments over a period specified in the contract, which period shall 
not exceed 24 months. 

3.2 The Customer shall provide, at no cost to East Ohio and in a timely manner, a 120-volt, 
15 ampere, AC power supply and a telephone tie to the Customer's telephone system 
accessible at Customer's meter location(s), and any necessary telephone enhancements 
to properly transmit data. 
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3.3 The Customer shall pay all charges for continuous electric and telephone service 
necessary for the operation ofthe EGM equipment. 

3.4 Failure by the Customer to arrange for the installation of EGM equipment or the electric 
and telephone service required may result in East Ohio billing usage charges based on 
the General Transportation Service rate schedule. 

4. Balancing Tolerances 

4.1 The Customer's Daily Available Volume on any Day shall equal the Delivery Volume 
on that Day, plus or minus 5%. Daily imbalances in excess ofthe 5% tolerance shall be 
subject to an imbalance fee of $0.20 per Mcf per Day. 

4.2 Positive and Negative Imbalance Volumes will be reconciled pursuant to Sections 5 and 
6 of East Ohio's General Terms and Conditions of Transportation Service. 

5. Optional Volume Banking Service 

5.1 Customers purchasing transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule may elect to 
subscribe to Volume Banking Service. A Customer electing such service shall enter 
into a written service agreement for Volume Banking Service. The minimum Monthly 
Tolerance Level for such Customer is two percent (2%) of monthly consumption 
volumes. 

5.2 Customers that subscribe to Volume Banking Service will be billed the applicable rate 
per Mcf on all Delivery Volumes according to the level of Volume Banking set forth in 
their service agreements. 

Monthlv Tolerance Level 
Rate per Mcf for all 
Deliverv Volumes 

Two Percent 
Four Percent 
Six Percent 
Eight Percent 
Ten Percent 

$0.0166 
$0.0214 
$0.0263 
$0.0311 
$0.0358 
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6.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall not exceed the rates set forth below plus the riders as specified in 6.4, 
applicable to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 5,000 Mcf each month, 
for the next 45,000 Mcf each month, 
for all over 50,000 Mcf each month. 

$1.0803 per Mcf, 
$0.6500 per Mcf, 
$0.1663 per Mcf. 

In no event shall the volumetric charge for volumes delivered under this rate schedule 
be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 

6.2 In addition to the volimietric charge, each Customer shall be charged a Customer charge 
of $377.00 per Delivery Pomt per month. 

6.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part A and PIR Cost Recovery Charge. Any Customer 
initiating transportation service under this rate schedule who was exclusively a sales 
customer of East Ohio as of November 8, 1994, shall continue to be responsible for 
charges pursuant to East Ohio's Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and 
Uncollectible Expense Rider. Any Customer initiating transportation service under this 
rate schedule who was exclusively a sales or Energy Choice customer in the West Ohio 
division as of October 16,2008 shall continue to be responsible for charges pursuant to 
East Ohio's Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider and Uncollectible 
Expense Rider, 
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F i r m Storage Service (FSS) 

1. Applicability 

Firm Storage Service under this rate schedule is available, subject to the availability of 
storage capacity, in conjunction with transportation service under Rate Schedules TSS, GTS, 
mid DTS, and in conjunction with East Ohio's Energy Choice, Full Requirements, General 
and Daily Pooling Services subject to the eligibility requirements for the specific storage 
services as set forth in Section 5, below. A Customer or pool operator must enter into a 
written contract with East Ohio for service under this rate schedule for a minimum of 12 
months. 

2. Character of Service 

Gas received by East Ohio for the account ofthe Customer shall be injected into East Ohio's 
storage facilities and thereafter shall be available for withdrawal by the Customer in 
accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 5. East Ohio may decline requests to 
provide service under this rate schedule whenever, in its judgment, rendering such service 
would be detrimental to the operation of East Ohio's system or its ability to meet its Core 
Demand. East Ohio's obligation to inject or withdraw gas on the Customer's behalf on any 
Day is limited to the Maximum Storage Capacity and Maximum Daily Storage Capacity, if 
applicable, specified in the contract. 

3. Nominations 

All receipts and deliveries must be nominated in accordance with the procedures applicable 
to the transportation or pooling service being provided in conjunction with the Firm Stor^e 
Service rendered under this rate schedule. 

4. CurtaUment 

East Ohio shall have the right to restrict, limit, or halt its receipt or delivery of Firm Storage 
Service whenever, in East Ohio's sole discretion, it is necessary to do so due to Force 
Majeure or under circumstances requiring East Ohio to act to protect its ability to meet its 
Core Demand. 

5. Types of Firm Storage Services 

The Customer may chose from the following storage services: 

5.1 Seasonal Service 

The Customer may inject gas into East Ohio's storage facilities during the Summer 
Period and withdraw gas during the Winter Period within the following parameters: 
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Summer Period Operation. The customer shall nominate injection volumes so as to 
attain the following storage inventory levels, expressed as a percentage ofthe 
Maximum Storage Capacity: 

Cumulative Injections as Date by Which that Percentage Must 
A Percentage of Capacity Be Attained ("Target Injection Date") 

4% to 13% 
20% to 30% 
34% to 44% 
51% to 57% 
65% to 71% 
79% to 85% 
95% to 100% 

May 1 
June 1 
Julyl 
August 1 
September 1 
October 1 
November 1 

Injections nominated above the preceding maximum levels at any Target Injection Date 
shall be treated as Positive Imbalance Volumes and reconciled pursuant to the 
applicable general terms and conditions of transportation or pooling service. Injections 
nominated below the preceding minimum levels at any Target Injection Date shall (1) 
be treated as Negative Imbalance Volumes and reconciled pursuant to the applicable 
general terms and conditions of transportation or pooling service, (2) result in an 
equivalent reduction ofthe Maximum Storage Capacity, or (3) some combination 
thereof. The Customer shall make the election among the precedmg options so as to 
eliminate the entire imbalance. If East Ohio encounters operating conditions that 
dictate daily storage management, daily injections as estimated by East Ohio may be 
limited to 1/214* ofthe Maximum Storage Capacity. East Ohio may, at its discretion 
and on a non-discriminatory basis consistent with operational capabilities, waive the 
preceding requirements at the Customer's request. 

Winter Period Operation. The Customer shall nominate withdrawal volumes so as to 
attain the following storage inventory levels, expressed as a percentage ofthe 
Maximum Storage Capacity: 

Date Required Storage Inventory Level 

December 1 92% to 95% 
January 1 55% to 65% 
February 1 30% to 35% 
March 1 12% to 17% 

Withdrawals nominated above the preceding maximum levels at any date above shall be 
treated as Negative Imbalance Volumes and reconciled pursuant to the applicable 
general terms and conditions of transportation or pooling service. Withdrawals 
nominated below the preceding minimum levels at any date above shall be treated as 
Positive Imbalance Volumes and reconciled pursuant to the applicable general terms 
and conditions of transportation or pooling service. If East Ohio encounters operating 
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conditions that dictate daily storage management, daily withdrawals as estimated by 
East Ohio may be limited to 1/151̂ * ofthe Maximum Storage Capacity. East Ohio may, 
at its discretion and on a non-discriminatory basis consistent with operational 
capabilities, waive the preceding requirements at the Customer's request. 

The Customer shall nominate volumes for withdrawal so as to completely withdraw its 
Cumulative Storage Injection Volume by March 31. Any volumes remaining in 
inventory as of that date may be purchased by East Ohio at its discretion and on a non­
discriminatory basis as Positive Imbalance Volumes pursuant to the applicable general 
terms and conditions of transportation or pooling service and will be subject to all 
reservation, injection and withdrawal fees in addition to those already payable for the 
service. 

In order to support system operations and maintain system integrity, East Ohio may 
require Winter Period storage re-injections or withdrawals under an On-System Storage 
OFO ("Storage OFO") in which it will indicate the required Storage Volume to be 
injected or withdrawn for the period during which the Storage OFO is in effect. 

The rates charged to each Customer electing to purchase this service shall not exceed 
(1) a reservation fee of $0.6773 per Mcf times the Maximum Storage Capacity, payable 
before November 1 each year, and (2) a usage fee of $0.0853 per Mcf injected and 
$0.0843 per Mcf withdrawn. Customers receiving this service shall also be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider. In no event shall the 
charges under this Section 5.1 be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 

5.2 In/Out Service 

Customers purchasing this service may inject gas into East Ohio's storage facilities on 
any Day and withdraw gas on any subsequent Day, potentially with seasonal limitations 
on injections and withdrawals if operating conditions so require. East Ohio shall 
manage the Customer's injection and withdrawal volumes^ subject to the daily and 
annual limitations specified in the contract, in a manner that will minimize any 
otherwise applicable imbalance charges. 

In order to support system operations and maintain system mtegrity, East Ohio may 
require Winter Period storage re-injections or withdrawals under an On-System Storage 
OFO ("Storage OFO") in which it will indicate the required Storage Volume to be 
injected or withdrawn for the period during which the Storage OFO is in effect. 

The rates charged to each Customer electing to purchase this service shall not exceed 
(1) a reservation fee, payable monthly, ofthe sum of (a) $1.9229 per Mcf times the 
Maximum Daily Storage Capacity specified in the contract and (b) $0.0422 per Mcf 
times the Maximunl Storage Capacity specified in the contract, and (2) a usage fee of 
$0.0226 per Mcf injected or withdrawn. Customers receiving this service shall also be 
responsible for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider. In no event 
shdl the charges under this Section 5.2 be less than the Variable Cost of Service. 
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6. Regulation 

All service provided under this rate schedule is subject to the provisions ofthe general terms 
and conditions of transportation or pooling service, as applicable, and to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in East Ohio's tariff. 
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Genera l Sales Service - Low Income Pilot P r o g r a m (GSS-LI) 

1. Applicability 

Service under this rate schedule is available to residential Customers throughout East Ohio's 
service area who purchase and receive all of their natural gas requirements directly from 
East Ohio pursuant to this rate schedule, with income at or below 175% ofthe federal 
poverty level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and 
who use less than XXX Mcf per year as detennined by East Ohio. 

2. Character of Service 

All gas supplied under this rate schedule shall be supplied on a firm and continuous basis, 
provided, however, that in the event of an emergency, service may be curtailed pursuant to 
PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the PUCO. 

3. Rates and Chaises 

The foUowing charges for this one-year pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are 
effective for bills rendered on or after , 2008: 

3.1 The volumetric charges for each Customer at each delivery point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rates set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 3.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

1) For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,648 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $1.075 per Mcf. 

2) a charge for the cost of gas based on the standard service offer rate as set forth on 
tariff sheet B-SSO 1 plus a charge equal to the Transportation Surcredit Rider. 

3.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $8.50 per delivery point per month. 

3.3 Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall be responsible for charges 
pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, Interim 
Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as 
applicable. 
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4. Resumption of Service After Interruption 

If service in interrupted as a result ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request. East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

5. Prohibition on Resale of Gas 

No gas supplies under this rate schedule shall be resold for any purpose. 

6. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 
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Energy Choice Transportation Service — Low Income Pilot Program 
(ECTS-LI) 

1. Applicability 

Transportation service pursuant to this rate schedule is available to residential Customers 
throughout East Ohio's service area with income at or below 175% ofthe federal poverty 
level, who do not participate in the Percentage of Income Payment ("PIP") Plan, and who 
use less than XXX Mcf per year as determined by East Ohio, and: 

a) have purchased or otherwise arranged to receive all of their natural gas 
requirements from a qualified Supplier that is receiving service under the terms of 
East Ohio's Energy Choice Pooling Service; 

b) have no arrears of 30 days or more or are current on a payment plan to discharge 
such arrears for service rendered under this or any other of East Ohio's PUCO-
approved rate schedules. Other Customers may begin receiving service pursuant to 
this rate schedule provided they have not broken a prior payment plan more than 
once during the preceding 12-month period. Such Customers shall be placed on a 
new payment plan upon eiu"ollment and must remain current on that plan in order to 
continue receiving service pursuant to this rate schedule. 

2. Character of Service 

2.1 The gas received by East Ohio on any Day for the account ofthe Customer shall be 
delivered by East Ohio on a firm basis. In the event of an emergency, service may be 
curtailed pursuant to PUCO rules or a curtailment plan approved for East Ohio by the 
PUCO. 

2.2 In the event the Customer no longer desires, or is no longer eligible, to receive 
transportation service, the Customer must purchase and receive all of its natural gas 
requirements from East Ohio pursuant to East Ohio's General Sales Service or General 
Sales Service - Low Income Pilot Program rate schedules. 

3. Measurement of Deliveries 

Delivery Points shall be equipped with monthly gas measurement equipment or real-time 
electronic gas measurement capability. 

4. Rates and Charges 

The following chaises for this one-year pilot program, limited to 5,000 customers, are 
effective for bills rendered on or after , 2008: 
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4.1 The volumetric charge for each Customer at each Delivery Point served under this rate 
schedule shall be the rate set forth below plus the riders, as specified in 4.3, applicable 
to service rendered under this rate schedule: 

For the first 50 Mcf each month, $0,648 per Mcf, 
For all over 50 Mcf each month, $ 1.075 per Mcf. 

4.2 In addition to the volumetric charge, each Customer shall be charged a basic monthly 
charge of $8.50 per Delivery Point per month. 

4.3 Customers receiving transportation service under this rate schedule shall be responsible 
for charges pursuant to East Ohio's Gross Receipts Tax Rider, Excise Tax Rider, 
Interim Emergency and Temporary PIP Plan Rider, Uncollectible Expense Rider, 
Transportation Migration Rider-Part B, Demand Side Management Rider, AMR Cost 
Recovery Charge, PIR Cost Recovery Charge and Transportation Surcredit Rider as 
applicable. 

5. Billing 

East Ohio shall bill for all services provided by East Ohio. Pursuant to a separate Billing 
Agreement, the Customer's Supplier shall have the option of East Ohio rendering a 
combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, or the Supplier may bill for 
commodity service independently. All Customer bills and payments will be handled in 
accordance with OAC rule 4901 :l-29-12 except for 4901:1-29-12(F), (J), and (K), for which 
a waiver was granted. 

6. Resumption of Service after Interruption 

If service is interrupted as a result ofthe Customer's failure to make payment or at the 
Customer's request, East Ohio shall not be under any obligation to resume service to the 
same Customer at the same premises unless East Ohio shall have received, in addition to 
payment for all gas received by the Customer under this rate schedule, a reconnection 
payment of $33.00. 

If service is disconnected while receiving service imder this rate schedule and the 
Customer's account has been final billed, the Customer will revert to East Ohio's sales 
service upon recoimection and the agreement between the Customer and the Supplier will be 
terminated. 

7. Disconnection For Non-payment 

Where East Ohio is rendering a combined bill for both distribution and commodity service, 
non-payment ofthe bill, including the Supplier gas commodity portion, shall subject 
Customer to discormection of service in accordance with rule 8 of Section K - Rules and 
Regulations ofthe Company's tariffs. 
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8. Regulations 

All gas service provided by East Ohio is rendered under and subject to the Rules and 
Regulations contained in its tariff. 

9. Definitions 

Customer - any individual, governmental, or corporate entity taking transportation service 
hereunder. 

Day - a 24-hour period beginning at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Time or other such time as specified 
by East Ohio. 

Delivery Point - the billing determinant for the application of Customer charges 
represented by the meter location at which gas is redelivered to the Customer. 

Energy Choice Pooling Service - a gas pooling service in which Suppliers can aggregate 
demand and supplies for redelivery to Customers under East Ohio's Energy Choice 
Transportation Service and Large Volume Energy Choice Transportation Service rate 
schedules. 

OAC - Ohio Administrative Code. 

PUCO - the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 

Supplier - any entity which has in effect an Energy Choice Pooling Service agreement with 
East Ohio. 

Issued: Effective: 
Filed under authority of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio in Case No. 07-829-GA-AIR 

Bruce C. Klink, President 


